The goodwill recognized is largely attributable to the potential leveraging of Alpha 5’s scientific expertise in the integrin space. The Company believes the acquisition of Alpha
5 will help in its efforts to move the treatment forward and increase its potential to have a positive impact on the treatment of ALS disease. This goodwill is expected to be
deductible for income tax purposes. Expenses incurred in relation to this acquisition totaled to $311,065.

Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information

The following pro forma financial information presents the combined results of operations for the Company and gives effect to the Business Combination discussed above as if
it had occurred on January 1, 2022. The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
that would have been realized if the Business Combination had been completed on January 1, 2022, nor does it purport to project the results of operations of the combined
company in future periods. The pro forma financial information does not give effect to any anticipated integration costs related to the acquired company.

16

ProForma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

PASITHEA
THERAPEUTICS

CORP.
ALPHA 5

INTEGRIN, LLC

PRO FROMA
PASITHEA

THERAPEUTICS
CORP.

Revenues  $ 13,581  $ -  $ 13,581
Cost of services   15,101   -   15,101
Gross margin   (1,520)   -   (1,520)

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   3,078,574   432,832   3,511,406
Loss from operations   (3,080,094)   (432,832)   (3,512,926)

Other income:

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   421,700   -   421,700
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss)   -   (173)   (173)
Gain on forgiveness of accounts payable   -   -   -

Other income   421,700   (173)   421,527
Loss before income taxes   (2,658,394)   (432,659)   (3,091,053)
Provision for income taxes   -   -
Net loss  $ (2,658,394)  $ (432,659)  $ (3,091,053)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   23,373,347
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (0.13)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

PASITHEA
THERAPEUTICS

CORP.
ALPHA 5

INTEGRIN, LLC

PRO FROMA
PASITHEA

THERAPEUTICS
CORP.

Revenues  $ 27,239  $ -  $ 27,239
Cost of services   28,038   28,038
Gross margin   (799)   -   (799)
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   5,483,832   978,223   6,462,055
Loss from operations   (5,484,631)   (978,223)   (6,462,854)

Other income:

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   1,206,997   -   1,206,997
Interest expense   -   -   -
Interest income   -   -   -
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss)   -   (4,884)   (4,884)
Gain on forgiveness of accounts payable   45,000   -   45,000

Other income   1,251,997   (4,884)   1,247,113
Loss before income taxes   (4,232,634)   (983,107)   (5,215,741)
Provision for income taxes   -   -
Net loss  $ (4,232,634)  $ (983,107)  $ (5,215,741)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   23,190,859
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (0.22)

A pro forma balance sheet was excluded from this disclosure as the transaction is already reflected in the June 30, 2022 condensed consolidated balance sheets, given there were
minimal adjustments to the June 20, 2022 Alpha 5 closing balance sheet.

NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated events and transactions subsequent to June 30, 2022, through the date these condensed consolidated financial statements were included in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and filed with the SEC. There are no subsequent events identified that would require disclosure in these condensed consolidated financial